

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, *Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE, *Respondent.*

On Petition for a *Writ of Certiorari* to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Thomas J. Moloney
Allyson W. Haynes
Seth A. Stuhl
Kierith A. Jones
CLEARY, GOTTLIEB, STEEN
& HAMILTON
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

Lewis H. Robertson
231 Maple Avenue
P.O. Box Y
Red Bank, New Jersey 17701
(732) 842-6660

Evan Wolfson
(Counsel of Record)
David Buckel
Jon W. Davidson
Beatrice Dohrn
Ruth Harlow
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Boy Scouts of America	1
James Dale	4
The Revocation of James Dale’s Membership....	5
The Superior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division	6
The Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division.....	6
The Supreme Court of New Jersey	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
Summary of Argument	9
I. BSA’s Petition Rests On A False Premise: Scouting’s Members Do Not Share Any View Or Expressive Purpose Concerning Sexual Orientation Or Related Matters.....	9
A. The Documentary Record And Scouting’s Activities Show No Such View Or Purpose.....	10

	PAGE
1. Those Materials, Activities, And Stated Purposes That Are Known To Scouting’s Members Either Are Silent About Sexual Orientation And Related Themes, Or Actually Refute The Petition’s Claim Of A Shared Anti-Gay View Or Purpose.....	11
2. The “Position Statements” Prepared By BSA To Defend Its Discrimination, Like The “Policy” Itself, Are Inconsistent And Are Not Shown To Or Known By BSA Members	14
B. The Diversity Of Boy Scouts’ Sponsors And Members Also Supports The Finding Below	15
II. The Decision In This Case Does Not Conflict With Other Lower Court Decisions.....	17
III. There Is No Doctrinal Confusion In This Court’s Expressive Association Jurisprudence, And The Lower Courts Have Had No Problem Applying This Court’s Precedents	19
A. The Expressive Association Precedents Of This Court Are Clear And Settled...	19

	PAGE
B. <i>Hurley</i> Is A Speech Case Rather Than An Expressive Association Case, And Fits Comfortably And Clearly Alongside The <i>Roberts</i> Trilogy.....	20
C. The Lower Courts Have Had No Difficulty Applying This Court’s First Amendment Precedents	22
D. The Supreme Court Of New Jersey Properly Applied This Court’s Precedents	23
1. The Court Properly Found That Enforcement Of The LAD Against BSA’s Discriminatory Policy Did Not Violate The Freedom Of Expressive Association.....	23
2. BSA’s Contentions Regarding Intimate Association And Speech Were Properly Rejected	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules	PAGE
36 U.S.C. § 22 (West 1983)	13
36 U.S.C. § 23 (West 1983)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10, 17, 19
 Cases	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	18
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Harding Academy of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	23
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998)	17
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Elks Lodges 19 & 2021 v. Alcohol Beverages Control</i> , 905 P.2d 1189 (Utah 1995).....	22
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of Am., Inc. v. Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities</i> , 528 A.2d 352 (Conn. 1987)	17
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council, Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 952 P.2d 261 (Cal. 1998)	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwenk v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 551 P.2d 465 (Or. 1976)	17
<i>Seabourn v. Coronado Area Council, Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 891 P.2d 385 (Kan. 1995).....	17
<i>Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville</i> , 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	29
<i>Troster v. Pennsylvania State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1413 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>subsequent decision on other grounds</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1511 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	15
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1511 (N.D. Ill. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993).....	17
 Other Authorities	
Brief Of The Boy Scouts Of America As Amicus Curiae In Support Of Appellants Rotary International, <i>et al.</i> (December 18, 1986)	28
